2/0000

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JACOB JOHN DOUGAN, JR.,

Appellant,

-v-

CASE NO. 65,217

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED SID J. WHITE

AUG 16 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT CONTY Chief Deputy Clark
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

# BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH Attorney General

WALLACE E. ALLBRITTON Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32301-8048
(904) 488-0290

# TOPICAL INDEX

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
THE DEATH SENTENCE WAS LAWFULLY IMPOSED.	9
ISSUE II	
WHETHER ANY NONSTATUTORY AGGRA- VATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS IMPROPERLY INTRODUCED AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.	27
ISSUE III	
THERE WAS NO ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.	30
ISSUE IV	
NO ERROR ARISES FROM THE PROSECU- TOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL BECAUSE IT WAS A MODEL OF PROSECUTORIAL FAIRNESS AND IMPARTIALITY.	39
ISSUE V	
APPELLANT'S AUTOMOBILE WAS LAWFULLY SEIZED AND SEARCHED BY POLICE OFFICIALS AND EVIDENCE OBTAINED THEREFROM WAS PROPERLY INTRODUCED AT TRIAL.	41

# ISSUE VI THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN PERMITTING THE VICTIM'S STEPFATHER TO IDENTIFY THE 47 VICTIM'S BODY. ISSUE VII THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON FELONY 47 MURDER. ISSUE VIII THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT EXCLUDE ANY RELEVANT DEFENSE EVIDENCE. 49 ISSUE IX THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING JURORS UNALTER-ABLY OPPOSED TO THE DEATH PENALTY AND APPELLANT WAS TRIED BEFORE A JURY COM-POSED OF A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE 52 COMMUNITY. CONCLUSION 57 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case	Page(s)
Adams v. State, 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982), cert.denied, 74 L.Ed.2d 148 (1982)	18
Alvord v. Wainwright, 725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1984)	32
Ashley v. State, 370 So.2d 1191 (Fla.3d DCA 1979)	51
Barclay v. State, 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977), cert.denied, 439 U.S. 892 (1978)	3, 9, 10, 13, 19,
Barclay v. State, 362 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1978)	3
Barclay v. Florida, U.S. , 77 L.Ed.2d 1134 (1983)	10, 11, 16, 20, 26, 29, 37, 38
Bass v. Estelle, 696 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)	54
Bassett v. State, 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	36, 40
Booker v. State, 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, 102 S.Ct. 493	11, 12
Chambers v. Maroney, 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	45
Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	50
Cooper v. California, 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	46
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	30
Dobbert v. Strickland, 718 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1983)	53

Dougan v. State, 398 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1981)	3,	10
Dougan v. Wainwright, 448 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1984)		3
Douglas v. State, 328 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1976)		18
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)		56
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	25,	26
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)		26
Ford v. Strickland, 676 F.2d 434 (11th Cir. 1982)		33
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	32,	36
Funchess v. State, 449 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1984)		20
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)		33
Gafford v. State, 387 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1980)		54
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	3,	10
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980)		16
Graham v. Mabry, 645 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1981)		53
Griffin v. State, 414 So.2d 1025 (Fla. 1982)		18
Grigsby v. Mabry, 569 F.Supp. 1273 (E.D. Ark. 1983), appeal pending, Case No. 83-2113,F.2d (8th Cir. 1984)	52,	54

Hance v. Zant, 696 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1983)		40
Hargrave v. State, 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978)	22,	29
Harris v. United States, 390 U.S. 234 (1968)		46
Henry v. Wainwright, 721 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. Unit B 1983)	34,	35
Hines v. State, 425 So.2d 589 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)		40
Hitchcock v. State, 413 So.2d 741 (Fla. 1982), cert.denied, 103 S.Ct. 274		51
Huff v. State, 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 1983)		50
Hulsey v. Sargent, 550 F.Supp. 179 (E.D. Ark. 1982)		53
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)		18
<pre>Knight v. State, 338 So.2d 201 (Fla. 1976)</pre>		18
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	25,	35
Logan v. United States, 144 U.S. 263 (1892)		56
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)		22
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981), cert.denied, 454 U.S. 1059		36
Magill v. State, 428 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1983)		19
Meeks v. State, 418 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1982)		28

Mikenas v. State, 407 So.2d				
892 (Fla. 1981)			22,	26
Mines v. State, 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)				13
Moody v. State, 418 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1982)			25,	51
Moore v. Zant, 722 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1983)				32
McClesky v. Zant, F.Supp. (D.C.N.D. Ga. 1984)				55
Palmes v. Wainwright, 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)			22,	24
Peek v. State, 395 So.2d 492 (1980), cert.denied, 451 U.S. 964			23,	36
Perry v. State, 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1981)				28
Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court, U.S. 78 L.Ed.2d 629 (1984)				53
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)				29
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)				19
Purdy v. State, 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)				29
Riley v. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978), cert.denied,U.S, 74 L.Ed.2d 294 (1982)				54
Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	18,	19,	47,	49
Sawyer v. State, 313 So.2d 680 (Fla. 1975), cert.denied, 428 U.S. 911, reh. denied,				
429 U.S. 873				28

<u>Silva v. State</u> , 259 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1972)			53
Simmons v. State, 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)			23
Singer v. State, 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)			51
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)			22
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1982)			22
Smith v. State, 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)			18
Smith v. Texas, 311 U.S. 128 (1940)			56
Songer v. State, 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978) (on rehearing), cert.denied, 441 U.S. 956 (1979)			36
Songer v. Wainwright, F.2d (Case No. 83-3500 Eleventh Circuit, opinion filed 5/18/84)			33
Spinkellink v. State, 350 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1977)			53
Spinkellink v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)		53,	56
State v. Barber, 301 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1974)			47
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	18,	31,	33
State v. Jones, 377 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 1979)			38
State v. Sobel, 363 So.2d 324 (Fla. 1978)			51
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)		18,	54

Straight v. Wainwright, 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)		36
Sullivan v. State, 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	18,	19
Swan v. State, 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975)		26
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)		22
Turberville v. United States, 303 F.2d 411, (D.C. Cir. 1962)		55
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)		51
United States v. Diecidue, 603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979), cert.denied, 445 U.S. 946 (1980)		51
United States v. Rabinowitz, 339 U.S. 56 (1950)		46
United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal, 458 U.S. 858 (1982)		51
Vaught v. State, 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)		30
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977)		53
Washington v. State, 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978), cert.denied, 441 U.S. 937 (1979)	18,	36
Washington v. Watkins, 655 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1981)		35
Westbrook v. Zant, 701 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1983)	31,	32
White v. Florida, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)		26
Williams v. State, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)		49

Williams v. State, 247 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1971)				28
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)			53,	55
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)				13
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)				37
Zant v. Stevens, U.S. 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)				27
Florida Statutes				
§ 921.141(1), F.S.			14,	27
§ 921.141(5)(a), F.S.				19
§ 921.141(5)(b), F.S.			12,	19
§ 921.141(5)(c), F.S.				12
§ 921.141(5)(d), F.S.	14,	15,	38,	39
§ 921.141(5)(g), F.S.			15,	16
§ 921.141(5)(h), F.S.				16
§ 921.141(5)(i), F.S.				28
§ 921.141(6)(a), F.S.				23
§ 921.141(6)(g), F.S.				23
Othor				
Other				
In re Standard Instructions in Criminal Cases, 327 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1976)				32
, ,				

32
